
            

 

Special Regulatory Committee 

 
MONDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 at 18:50 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Demirci (Chair), Erskine, Mallett, 

Peacock (Vice-Chair), Reid, Rice, Schmitz, Scott and Waters 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 It being a special meeting of the Committee, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of 

the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES AND PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE  (PAGES 1 - 6)  

 
 Report of the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services and the Head of Legal 

Services to vary the membership of the established two Licensing Sub Committees 
and the Planning Sub Committee. 
 

 
 
It being a special meeting of the Committee, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of 

the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Chapman 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 02084892615 
Email: 
helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Friday, 02 September 2011 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   Special Regulatory Committee               on  12 September 2011 
 

Report Title: Membership of Licensing Sub-Committees and Planning Sub-
Committee  

Joint Report of:  Head of Local Democracy & Member Services and Head of Legal 
Services 

Forward Plan ref. no. N/A Wards Affected: All Report: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To vary the membership of the established two Licensing Sub-Committees and the 
Planning Sub-Committee. 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1    That Members note that Cllr Reid has replaced Cllr Reece as Member of the 

Regulatory Committee as confirmed by Full Council on 18 July 2011.  
 
2.2 That Members agree the to the variation of the Membership of the Planning Sub 

Committee by the appointment of Cllr Reid to fill the vacancy arising from Cllr 
Reece no longer sitting on the Regulatory Committee, and by Cllr Erskine replacing 
Cllr Scott on the Planning Sub Committee. 

 
2.3     That Members agree to the variation of the Membership of Licensing Sub 

Committee B by Cllr Beacham replacing Cllr Erskine on this Sub Committee. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: 
 
 
 
David McNulty, Head of Local Democracy and Member Services & 
Bernie Ryan, Head of Legal Services  

 
Contact Officer: Clifford Hart , Committees Manager  
                           (x 2920)   clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 2 

3.  Executive Summary 

3.1     Members are asked to agree to the variation of the Membership of the Planning 
Sub Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee B as set out in the attached 
schedule, further to the change in Membership of the Regulatory Committee, as 
effected by Full Council on 18 July 2011.  

     

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

     N/A 
  

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1   The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 
 

The Council’s Constitution  
 

6. Regulatory Committee 

6.1  The full Council appoints the membership of the Regulatory Committee including 
its Chair and Vice-Chair. By law there must be at least 10 but no more than 15 
appointed Members. The Committee can still meet and undertake its business 
with a quorum of 4 Members. 

7.  Establishing the Licensing Sub-Committees and Planning Sub-Committee 

7.1  The Regulatory Committee may establish Sub-Committees to assist with holding  
         hearings. Although the membership for these has been  
         reported to Annual Council, legally it is the Regulatory Committee that fixes  
       the Sub-Committees’ membership. 
 

7.2    In May 2011 there were two Licensing Sub-Committees established to deal with 
contested applications. The appointed membership of the Sub-Committees is 
fixed by law at 3 Members. The Council’s own Local Licensing Procedure Rules 
set the quorum for hearings at 3 Members since this promotes better decision-
making. 

 
7.3    With membership of the Licensing Sub-Committees and Planning Sub-Committee 

having been established in May 2011, it is now necessary in light of the change in 
Membership of the Regulatory Committee made at Full Council on 18 July 2011, 
to vary the Membership of the Planning Sub Committee in order to fill the 
resultant vacancy. A further variation to the Membership of the Planning Sub-
Committee, and a variation to the Membership of Licensing Sub Committee B, are 
also proposed, as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
7.4    The Committee is also reminded that on occasions an appointed Member of a 

Licensing Sub-Committee cannot take part in the decision on a particular case 
because of a conflict of interest or because the premises in question lie in the 
Member’s own Ward. In such cases, and any other case where a Member is 
unexpectedly absent or seriously late, it will be necessary to appoint a substitute 

Page 2



 

 3 

Member often at short notice. Any such substitution will be made in accordance 
with the provisions of Appendix E, Section 9, Paragraph 1.4(k) and 1.4(l) of the 
Constitution. The Members appointed as substitutes would always be trained 
Members of the main Committee who were able to make themselves available. 

8 Recommendations 

 
8.1          That Members note that Cllr Reid has replaced Cllr Reece as Member of the 

Regulatory Committee as confirmed by Full Council on 18 July 2011.  
 

8.2 That Members agree the to the variation of the Membership of the Planning Sub 
Committee by the appointment of Cllr Reid to fill the vacancy arising from Cllr 
Reece no longer sitting on the Regulatory Committee, and by Cllr Erskine 
replacing Cllr Scott on the Planning Sub Committee. 

 
8.3           That Members agree to the variation of the Membership of Licensing Sub 

Committee B by Cllr Beacham replacing Cllr Erskine on this Sub Committee. 

9    Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 

 
9.1    The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted on the preparation of this report 

and has no specific comment to make, other than to note that there are no direct 
financial implications associated with the approval of the recommendations 
proposed. 

 
10.         Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
 
10.1        The Head of Legal Services has noted the contents of this report.  No legal 

implications arise from this report. 

11.        Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs. 

11.1     Appendix 1 to this report is the proposed membership of the two Licensing Sub-
Committees B the membership of the Planning Sub-Committee 

 
 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\6\2\AI00027268\$41lvecw2.doc 

Regulatory Committee – 12 September 2011        
 
           APPENDIX 2 
 
Licensing Sub Committees and Planning Sub Committee – Membership 2011/12 as amended 
at Full Council on 18 July 2011 
  
 
Regulatory Committee 
Cllr Demirci (Chair) 
Cllr Peacock (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Waters 
Cllr Rice 
Cllr Basu 
Cllr Mallett 
Cllr Brabazon 
 
Cllr Scott 
Cllr Erskine 
Cllr Schmitz 
Cllr Reid 
Cllr Beacham 
 

7 Lab, 5 Lib Dem 
Members. 

All Licensing subs 
and Chairs to be 
appointed by 
Regulatory 
Committee 

Licensing Sub 
Committee – A 
Cllr Peacock (Chair) 
Cllr Mallett 
Cllr Scott 

2 Lab, 1 Lib Dem 
Members. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Licensing Sub 
Committee – B 
Cllr Demirci (Chair) 
Cllr Brabazon 
Cllr Beacham 
 

2 Lab, 1 Lib Dem 
Members. 

  
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Cllr Demirci (Chair) 
Cllr Peacock (Vice 
Chair) 
Cllr Waters  
Cllr Rice 
Cllr Basu 
 
Cllr Schmitz 
Cllr Reid 
Cllr Beacham 
Cllr Erskine 
 

5 Lab, 4 Lib Dem 
Members. 
 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees and Planning Sub Committee
	Appendix - membership of sub-committees 2011-12




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Butcher, Demirci (Chair), Egan, Mallett, 
Peacock (Vice-Chair), Reid, Rice and Strang 

 

 

Apologies Councillors Erskine, Schm it z and Wat ers 

 

 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG09.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Waters, for whom Cllr 
Egan was substituting, from Cllr Erskine, for whom Cllr Butcher was 
substituting and from Cllr Schmitz, for whom Cllr Strang was substituting.  
 

 
 

REG10.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

REG11.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

REG12.   
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES AND 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered a report proposing the variation of the 
membership of the established two Licensing Sub-Committees and the 
Planning Sub Committee, further to the variation of the membership of 
the Regulatory Committee by Full Council on 18 July 2011.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That it be noted that Cllr Reid has replaced Cllr Reece as 
Member of the Regulatory Committee as confirmed by Full 
Council on 18 July 2011. 

 
ii) That the variation of the Membership of the Planning Sub 

Committee by the appointment of Cllr Reid to fill the vacancy 
arising from Cllr Reece no longer sitting on the Regulatory 
Committee be agreed, and that it be agreed that Cllr Erskine 
replace Cllr Scott on the Planning Sub Committee. 

 
iii) That the variation of the membership of Licensing Sub 

Committee B, by Cllr Beacham replacing Cllr Erskine on this 
Sub Committee be agreed. 

 
 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

The meeting closed at 19:00hrs. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


